



No. 13-0744

**SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

---

ROGER F. HOLT,  
*Plaintiff/Petitioner,*

v.

WEST VIRGINIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY,  
*Defendant/Respondent.*

---

On Appeal from the  
Circuit Court of Kanawha County, West Virginia  
No. 13-C-656, The Honorable James C. Stuckey

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

John H. Tinney  
(W. Va. No. 3766)  
Wesley M. Jarrell II  
(W. Va. No. 10544)  
The Tinney Law Firm PLLC  
222 Capitol Street, Suite 500  
Charleston, WV 25301  
Tel: 304-720-3310  
[johnstinney@tinneylawfirm.com](mailto:johnstinney@tinneylawfirm.com)  
[wjarrell@tinneylawfirm.com](mailto:wjarrell@tinneylawfirm.com)

*Attorneys for Roger F. Holt*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case	1
I.    THE PARTIES AGREE ON KEY FACTS OF THE CASE, WHILE OTHER KEY FACTS ARE NOT DISPUTED.	1
II.   HOLT’S CIRCUIT COURT AND PSC CLAIMS ARE DISTINCT, AND HIS ASCERTAINABLE LOSS WAS PROPERLY ALLEGED.	2
Summary of the Argument	4
Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision	4
Argument	5
I.    WVAW FAILS TO PROVIDE A VIABLE ALTERNATIVE TO HOLT’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CONSUMER CREDIT AND PROTECTION ACT’S PUBLIC UTILITY EXCLUSION.	5
A. <u>WVAW Misapplies Rules of Construction in its Attempt to               Avoid Ambiguity in the Public Utility Exclusion and Establish               a “Technical” Definition of Key Terms in the Exclusion.</u>	6
B. <u>The Exact Scope of the Exclusion Sought by WVAW is               Unclear, But Plainly Broader Than Any Definition of “Tariff”               Found in West Virginia Law.</u>	8
C. <u>The Public Utility Exclusion is Ambiguous and Should be               Interpreted Pursuant to the WVCCPA’s Remedial Purposes.</u>	11
II.   WVAW MISCHARACTERIZES HOLT’S ANALYSIS OF THE WVCCPA AND MISREADS THE ACT’S INTERPRETING CASE LAW.	12
A. <u>Holt’s Construction of the Public Utility Exclusion Does Apply               to the Whole Act.</u>	12
B. <u>WVAW Miscontrues and Misapplies WVCCPA Case Law.</u>	14
i. <i>Wamsley</i> and <i>White</i> are Not Relevant to Holt’s Claim.	14

ii.	Holt Properly Alleged Unlawful Acts or Practices Against WVAW.	17
III.	HOLT’S CLAIM WILL NOT ALTER THE PSC’S REGULATORY FRAMEWORK OR “CHILL” THE PSC’S ADJUDICATION OF ROUTINE BILLING DISPUTES.	18
	Conclusion	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barr v. NCB Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 227 W. Va. 507, 711 S.E.2d 577 (2011)	11
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677, 696-97, 99 S.Ct. 1946, 1958, 60 L. Ed. 2d 560, 576 (1979)	10
<i>Davis Memorial Hosp. v. W. Va. Tax Comm'r</i> , 222 W. Va. 677, 683 & n.8, 671 S.E.2d 682, 688 & n.8 (2008)	11
<i>Delardas v. Morgantown Water Comm'n</i> , 148 W. Va. 776, 137 S.E.2d 426 (1964)	7, 9, 10
<i>Harper v. Jackson Hewitt, Inc.</i> , 227 W. Va. 142, 706 S.E.2d 63 (2010)	13, 17
<i>Hedrick v. Grant County Public Service District</i> , 209 W. Va. 591, 550 S.E.2d 381 (2001) ( <i>per curiam</i> )	3
<i>Hinchliffe v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> , 184 Conn. 607, 613, 440 A.2d 810, 814 (1981)	3
<i>In re: W. Va. Rezulin Litig.</i> , 214 W. Va. 52, 585 S.E.2d 52 (2003)	3
<i>Lane v. Bd. of Educ. of Lincoln Cnty.</i> , 147 W. Va. 737, 743, 131 S.E.2d 165, 169 (1963)	7
<i>McFoy v. Amerigas, Inc.</i> , 170 W. Va. 526, 295 S.E.2d 16 (1982)	13, 17
<i>Sizemore v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 202 W. Va. 591, 596, 505 S.E.2d 654, 659 (1998)	11-12
<i>State ex rel. Bell Atlantic-West Virginia v. Ranson</i> , 201 W. Va. 402, 497 S.E.2d 755 (1997)	16
<i>State ex rel. Cooper v. Tennant</i> , 229 W. Va. 585, 730 S.E.2d 368 (2012)	16

<i>State ex rel. Johnson &amp; Johnson Corp. v. Karl,</i> 220 W. Va. 463, 647 S.E.2d 899 (2007)	16
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co., Inc.,</i> 217 W. Va. 573, 618 S.E.2d 582 (2005)	13, 17
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Pawn America,</i> 205 W. Va. 431, 518 S.E.2d 859 (1998)	15
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick,</i> 194 W. Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995)	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Telecheck Servs., Inc.,</i> 213 W. Va. 438, 448, 582 S.E.2d 885, 895 (2003)	17
<i>Stephen L.H. v. Sherry L.H.,</i> 195 W. Va. 384, 465 S.E.2d 841 (1995)	6
<i>W. Va. Dept. of Transp., Div. of Highways v. Parkersburg Inn, Inc.,</i> 222 W. Va. 688, 695 671 S.E.2d 693, 700 (2008)	10
<i>White v. Wyeth,</i> 227 W. Va. 131, 705 S.E.2d 828 (2010)	2, 15, 16
<i>Wolfe v. Forbes,</i> 159 W. Va. 34, 217 S.E.2d 899 (1975)	11
<i>Wolpoff v. Cuomo,</i> 80 N.Y.2d 70, 587 N.Y.S.2d 560, 600 N.E.2d 191, 195 (1992)	16
<b><u>Statutory Provisions</u></b>	
W. Va. Code § 24-2-3	9
W. Va. Code § 46A-1-103(3)	13
W. Va. Code § 46A-1-105	14, 15
W. Va. Code § 46A-1-105(a)(2)	15
W. Va. Code § 46A-1-105(a)(3)	5, 11
W. Va. Code § 46A-6-102(7)	17
W. Va. Code § 46A-6-104	17

W. Va. Code § 46A-6-106	3
W. Va. Code § 46A-6-106(a)	2

**Administrative Decisions and Rules**

12 C.F.R. § 226.3(c)	8
W. Va. C.S.R. § 150-2-1	9
W. Va. C.S.R. § 150-2-2.1	9
W. Va. C.S.R. § 150-2-4	9
W. Va. C.S.R. § 150-6-2	9
W. Va. C.S.R. § 150-6-11	9
W. Va. C.S.R. § 150-12-1-3	9
